UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF
ADJUSTABLE WIDE
MULTIFUNCTIONAL TROLLEY

MUHAMMAD SAIFUL AIMAN BIN MOHD ZIN
(2019445284)

Diploma
(Mechanical Engineering)

College of Engineering

Feb 2023



ABSTRACT

This report is about trolley that have always been widely used in industry. Trolley is the
device used for carrying load or to transport the material from one point to another.
However, the common trolley that is in the market is not really user friendly because it
can harm your back bones that will lead to back pain. To overcome this problem, a new
trolley was designed which could be used for multi-purpose function and can also
prevent from getting a back pain while lifting and loading goods. This project will come
out with a new trolley design that will help users to ease work and without worrying
from getting back pain. The selection of suitable materials in the fabricating of this
trolley is a loaded material which has minimum weight, long life-span and can detain
heavy load. This project is about to design and fabricate a new product of a trolley that
has multi-functions. The objectives for this project are to design the adjustable wide
multifunctional trolley and to analysis and fabricate the extendable wide multifunctional
trolley. This project is made for all ages, such as woman, senior citizen and children

able to handle this machine easily.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and
thanks go to my supervisor, Ir. Ts. Dr Ab Aziz bin Mohd Yusof. Finally, this
dissertation is dedicated to my mother, for the vision and determination to educate
me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Obijectives

Scope of Study
Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Benchmarking/Comparison with Available Products
Related Manufacturing Process
Sustainability/Ergonomic Related Items

Patent and Intellectual Properties

Summary of Literature

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Overall Process Flow

Detail Drawing

Engineering Calculation and Analysis
Bill of Materials

Page

~N o o1 A W

10-11
12

13
13
13
13
13
14

15
15-16
16
17
17-20
21

22
22-23
24-31
32-35

36



11

1.2

13

14

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

Background of Study

Trolley is a mechanism that allows people to carry or transfer object from one place to
another. This project is called Design, Analysis and Fabrication Adjustable Wide
Multifunctional Trolley. This product will help people that likely that frequently use the
trolley transfer and carry object. This product will make the user feel super comfortable.

This is because the material to make this product are come from high-quality material.

Problem Statement

In this era, there are many companies that already been produced the trolley and
supplied it to various market in the world. There are also many types of trolley and have
various shape, style and characteristics. Also, there are a lot of lack on their trolley such
as the material used not suitable for modern use. For that, this product will be at
advantage and can save up user energy. Other than that, this product functioned as a
helper to user to hold objects orderly while transferring between different lands.

Objectives

The main objectives of this project are:

a) To design the adjustable wide multifunctional trolley.

b) To analysis and fabricate the extendable wide multifunctional trolley.

Scope of Study

The scope of study for this project are the load of object that this trolley can bear is
300kg(max), the height of 70cm, the height can be adjust according to user height and
process that will be used for this project is welding, drilling, cutting, grinding and

bending.

13



