UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF ADJUSTABLE WIDE MULTIFUNCTIONAL TROLLEY

MUHAMMAD SAIFUL AIMAN BIN MOHD ZIN (2019445284)

Diploma (Mechanical Engineering)

College of Engineering

Feb 2023

ABSTRACT

This report is about trolley that have always been widely used in industry. Trolley is the device used for carrying load or to transport the material from one point to another. However, the common trolley that is in the market is not really user friendly because it can harm your back bones that will lead to back pain. To overcome this problem, a new trolley was designed which could be used for multi-purpose function and can also prevent from getting a back pain while lifting and loading goods. This project will come out with a new trolley design that will help users to ease work and without worrying from getting back pain. The selection of suitable materials in the fabricating of this trolley is a loaded material which has minimum weight, long life-span and can detain heavy load. This project is about to design and fabricate a new product of a trolley that has multi-functions. The objectives for this project are to design the adjustable wide multifunctional trolley and to analysis and fabricate the extendable wide multifunctional trolley. This project is made for all ages, such as woman, senior citizen and children able to handle this machine easily.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Ir. Ts. Dr Ab Aziz bin Mohd Yusof. Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my mother, for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		3 4 5 6 7 9 10-11 `12			
			CHA	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	13
			1.1	Background of Study	13
			1.2	Problem Statement	13
			1.3	Objectives	13
			1.4	Scope of Study	13
			1.5	Significance of Study	14
			CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW		15
2.1	Benchmarking/Comparison with Available Products	15-16			
2.2	Related Manufacturing Process	16			
2.3	Sustainability/Ergonomic Related Items	17			
2.4	Patent and Intellectual Properties	17-20			
2.5	Summary of Literature	21			
CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY		22			
3.1	Overall Process Flow	22-23			
3.2	Detail Drawing	24-31			
3.3	Engineering Calculation and Analysis	32-35			
3.4	Bill of Materials	36			

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

Trolley is a mechanism that allows people to carry or transfer object from one place to another. This project is called Design, Analysis and Fabrication Adjustable Wide Multifunctional Trolley. This product will help people that likely that frequently use the trolley transfer and carry object. This product will make the user feel super comfortable. This is because the material to make this product are come from high-quality material.

1.2 Problem Statement

In this era, there are many companies that already been produced the trolley and supplied it to various market in the world. There are also many types of trolley and have various shape, style and characteristics. Also, there are a lot of lack on their trolley such as the material used not suitable for modern use. For that, this product will be at advantage and can save up user energy. Other than that, this product functioned as a helper to user to hold objects orderly while transferring between different lands.

1.3 Objectives

The main objectives of this project are:

- a) To design the adjustable wide multifunctional trolley.
- b) To analysis and fabricate the extendable wide multifunctional trolley.

1.4 Scope of Study

The scope of study for this project are the load of object that this trolley can bear is 300kg(max), the height of 70cm, the height can be adjust according to user height and process that will be used for this project is welding, drilling, cutting, grinding and bending.